* David C. McClelland

POWER

THE INNER EXPERIENCE

IRVINGTON PUBLISHERS, Inc., New York

HALSTED PRESS Division
JOHN WILEY & SONS

NEW YORK LONDON SYDNEY TORONTO




CONTENTS

Preface . )

v

Part A EXPERIENCING POWER

Chapter 1: Ways of Experiencing Power

MEASURING THE POWER MOTIVE

THE POWER MOTIVE IN ACTION

A CLASSIFICATION OF POWER ORIENTATIONS
LEGITIMATING POWER

MATURITY

THE UNIVERSALITY OF POWER ORIENTATIONS

Chapter 2: Power and Maturity

A MEASURE OF SOCIAL EMOTIONAL MATURITY
POWER MOTIVATION AMONG ADULTS

' GENERAL EFFECTS OF POWER MOTIVATION
SEX DIFFERENCES

POWER ORIENTATIONS—STAGE I

POWER ORIENTATIONS—STAGE 11

POWER ORIENTATIONS—STAGE III

POWER ORIENTATIONS—STAGE IV

3

5

8
13
22
23
24
30
32
38
39
47
52
58
63
69

Part B ACCUMULATING POWER

Chapter 3: Power énd the Feminine Role

PSYCHOLOGICAL SEX DIFFERENCES

xi

81
82



xii . Contents

ORIGINS OF SEX ROLE STYLES 90
DOWER MOTIVATION AND THE
TRADITIONAL FEMININE LIFE-STYLE 93
THE DEMETER-PERSEPHONE LIFE STYLE 96
MEASURING THE DEMETER-PERSEPHONE LIFE STYLE 99
FEMININE MASOCHISM 102
GIVING AS FULFILLMENT 104
NOTES 122
Chapter 4: The Power of Giving: Traditional India - 123
HOW TO ANAILYZE NATIONAL CHARACTER 126
GIVING AND RECEIVING 134
HOW TO AVOID POWER STRUGGLES 150
THE MEANING OF WORK 158
DISINTEREST IN CONTROLLING OTHERS 161
HOW THE THEMES ACCOUNT FOR INDIAN TRAITS 163
THE PROBLEM OF MODERNIZATION 165

NOTES 168

Part C EXPRESSING POWER

Chapter 5: The Icarus Complex: Traditional Mexico 173
THE MATERNAL SOURCE OF LIFE AND STRENGTH 177
TALK AND TRANSFORMATION OF REALITY 180
ALONENESS AND SELF-PROTECTION 182
PROTEST MASCULINITY 186
THE MEANING OF DEATH 192
THE EYE AND THE MIRROR 193
THE ICARUS COMPLEX 194
MASCULINE IDENTITY 199

'Cbapter 6: Visions of Power: Ram Dass, Black Elk,

and the Book of Revelation 203
BLACK ELK'S POWER VISION 213
THE CHRISTIAN POWER VISION 222

MODERN CHRISTIAN POWER VISIONS 229



Contents

RICHARD ALPERT’S POWER VISION
VALUES AND LIMITS OF POWER VISIONS

Chapter 7: Power Motivation and Organizational Leadership
MOTIVES NEEDED FOR MANAGEMENT
NEGATIVE-VIEW OF THE NEED FOR POWER
THE TWO FACES OF POWER
THE MEANING OF CHARISMA
HELPING FOLLOWERS FEEL POWERFUL
MATURITY, THE NEED FOR POWER AND LEADERSHIP
U.S. LEADERS VIEWED WITH SUSPICION
HOW TO DEVELOP LEADERS
NOTES

Chapter 8: The Empire-Builders

THE LINK BETWEEN MOTIVES AND STAGES OF MATURITY

THE PERSONAL ENCLAVE POWER SYSTEM
THE EMPIRE BUILDING MOTIVATIONAL SYNDROME
THE BLACK MUSLIMS
PATRIARCHAL POWER IN STORIES FOR CHILDREN
BEHAVIOR OF INDIVIDUALS WITH THE IMPERIAL
MOTIVATIONAL PATTERN
THE CONQUISTADOR MOTIVE PATTERN
LEADERS WITH THE IMPERIAL MOTIVE COMBINATION
THE IMPERIAL MOTIVE COMBINATION
AND SYSTEM CAPABILITY

GENERATIVE POWER AND ORGANIZATIONAL EFFECTIVENESS

Chapter 9: Love and Power: the Psychological Basis of War
POWER MOTIVATION IN ENGLISH HISTORY FROM
1500-1800
THE MOTIVATIONAL PATTERN FOR VIOLENCE
PREDICTING WAR AND PEACE IN AMERICAN HISTORY
ACHIEVEMENT MOTIVATION AND VIOLENT PROTESTS
WAR, MOTIVE SHIFTS, AND RELIGIOUS REVIVALS

234
247

252
253
255
257
259
261
263
266
268
270

272
275
278
282
285
287

290
295
299

304
310

314

315
325
330
342
346



Xiv

THE IMPERIAL MOTIVE PATTERN, REFORMIST ZEAL,
AND WAR |
ARE WARS INEVITABLE?
Appendix 1A: Activities Questions Asked for Chapter 2 Study
Appendix 1B: Pictures and Format Used to Collect
Stories to Assess Motives and Maturity for
Chapter 2 Study
Appendix 2: Additional Tables for Chapter 2
Appendix 3: Additional Tables for Chapter 8
Appendix 4: Coding Historical Source Materials for
Motivational Variables
Appendix 5: The Relation of Power and Affiliation Motivation
Bibliography
Index

Contents

351
356
361

383
389
392

395
411
413
423



