David C. McClelland

POWER THE INNER EXPERIENCE

IRVINGTON PUBLISHERS, Inc., New York

HALSTED PRESS Division

JOHN WILEY & SONS

NEW YORK LONDON SYDNEY TORONTO

CONTENTS

Preface	V
Part A	EXPERIENCING POWER
Chapter 1: Ways of Experiencing Power	3
MEASURING THE POWER MOTIVE	5
THE POWER MOTIVE IN ACTION	8
A CLASSIFICATION OF POWER ORIEN	ITATIONS 13
LEGITIMATING POWER	22
MATURITY	23
THE UNIVERSALITY OF POWER ORIE	entations 24
Chapter 2: Power and Maturity	30
A MEASURE OF SOCIAL EMOTIONAL	MATURITY 32
POWER MOTIVATION AMONG ADULT	rs 38
GENERAL EFFECTS OF POWER MOTI	vation 39
SEX DIFFERENCES	47
POWER ORIENTATIONS—STAGE I	52
POWER ORIENTATIONS—STAGE II	58
POWER ORIENTATIONS—STAGE III	63
POWER ORIENTATIONS—STAGE IV	69
Part B	ACCUMULATING POWER
Chapter 3: Power and the Feminine Role	81
PSYCHOLOGICAL SEX DIFFERENCES	82

xii

ORIGINS OF SEX ROLE STYLES	90
POWER MOTIVATION AND THE	
TRADITIONAL FEMININE LIFE-STYLE	93
THE DEMETER-PERSEPHONE LIFE STYLE	96
measuring the demeter-persephone life style	99
FEMININE MASOCHISM	102
GIVING AS FULFILLMENT	104
NOTES	122
Chapter 4: The Power of Giving: Traditional India	123
HOW TO ANALYZE NATIONAL CHARACTER	126
GIVING AND RECEIVING	134
HOW TO AVOID POWER STRUGGLES	150
THE MEANING OF WORK	158
DISINTEREST IN CONTROLLING OTHERS	161
HOW THE THEMES ACCOUNT FOR INDIAN TRAITS	163
THE PROBLEM OF MODERNIZATION	165
NOTES	168
Part C EXPRESSING	POWER
Chapter 5: The Icarus Complex: Traditional Mexico	173
THE MATERNAL SOURCE OF LIFE AND STRENGTH	177
TALK AND TRANSFORMATION OF REALITY	180
ALONENESS AND SELF-PROTECTION	182
PROTEST MASCULINITY	186
THE MEANING OF DEATH	192
THE EYE AND THE MIRROR	193
THE ICARUS COMPLEX	194
MASCULINE IDENTITY	199
Chapter 6: Visions of Power: Ram Dass, Black Elk,	
and the Book of Revelation	203
BLACK ELK'S POWER VISION	213
THE CHRISTIAN POWER VISION	222
MODERN CHRISTIAN POWER VISIONS	229

Contents	xiii

RICHARD ALPERT'S POWER VISION	234
VALUES AND LIMITS OF POWER VISIONS	247
Chapter 7: Power Motivation and Organizational Leadership	252
MOTIVES NEEDED FOR MANAGEMENT	253
NEGATIVE VIEW OF THE NEED FOR POWER	255
THE TWO FACES OF POWER	257
THE MEANING OF CHARISMA	259
HELPING FOLLOWERS FEEL POWERFUL	261
MATURITY, THE NEED FOR POWER AND LEADERSHIP	263
U.S. LEADERS VIEWED WITH SUSPICION	266
HOW TO DEVELOP LEADERS	268
NOTES	270
Chapter 8: The Empire-Builders	272
THE LINK BETWEEN MOTIVES AND STAGES OF MATURITY	275
THE PERSONAL ENCLAVE POWER SYSTEM	278
THE EMPIRE BUILDING MOTIVATIONAL SYNDROME	282
THE BLACK MUSLIMS	285
PATRIARCHAL POWER IN STORIES FOR CHILDREN	287
BEHAVIOR OF INDIVIDUALS WITH THE IMPERIAL	
MOTIVATIONAL PATTERN	290
THE CONQUISTADOR MOTIVE PATTERN	295
LEADERS WITH THE IMPERIAL MOTIVE COMBINATION	299
THE IMPERIAL MOTIVE COMBINATION	
AND SYSTEM CAPABILITY	304
GENERATIVE POWER AND ORGANIZATIONAL EFFECTIVENESS	310
Chapter 9: Love and Power: the Psychological Basis of War	314
POWER MOTIVATION IN ENGLISH HISTORY FROM	
1500-1800	315
THE MOTIVATIONAL PATTERN FOR VIOLENCE	325
PREDICTING WAR AND PEACE IN AMERICAN HISTORY	330
ACHIEVEMENT MOTIVATION AND VIOLENT PROTESTS	342
WAR, MOTIVE SHIFTS, AND RELIGIOUS REVIVALS	346

	•
v	447
_	1 V

Contents

THE IMPERIAL MOTIVE PATTERN, REFORMIST ZEAL,	
AND WAR	351
ARE WARS INEVITABLE?	356
Appendix 1A: Activities Questions Asked for Chapter 2 Study	361
Appendix 1B: Pictures and Format Used to Collect	
Stories to Assess Motives and Maturity for	
Chapter 2 Study	383
Appendix 2: Additional Tables for Chapter 2	389
Appendix 3: Additional Tables for Chapter 8	392
Appendix 4: Coding Historical Source Materials for	
Motivational Variables	395
Appendix 5: The Relation of Power and Affiliation Motivation	411
Bibliography	413
Index	423

.